#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JPM Mezzanine Capital, LLC, as agent	07/16/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bellisio Foods, Inc.
Street Address:	525 Lake Avenue South
City:	Duluth
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55802

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10957207
Patent Number:	5630498
Patent Number:	5277294
Patent Number:	5230914

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (612)340-8856

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6123402600

Email: IPDocket@dorsey.com
Correspondent Name: Dorsey & Whitney LLP
Address Line 1: 50 South Sixth Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1500

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 426575-00105

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Julie Wang

PATENT

REEL: 024706 FRAME: 0278

:H \$160.00 1095

Total Attachments: 3

source=426575-105-release#page1.tif source=426575-105-release#page2.tif source=426575-105-release#page3.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE dated as of July 16, 2010, from JPM Mezzanine Capital, LLC, as agent (the "Agent") for certain banks and other financial institutions (the "Lenders"), to Bellisio Foods, Inc., a Minnesota corporation (the "Grantor").

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Second Lien Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of September 17, 2008, made by the Grantors (as defined therein) in favor of the Agent (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Grantors to the Agent in certain collateral, including the Patent Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Second Lien Patent Security Agreement dated as of September 17, 2008, among the Agent and Grantor (the "Security Agreement"), Grantor, by reference to the Security Agreement, reaffirmed its intent to grant a Security Interest to the Agent specifically in certain Patent Collateral;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 20, 2008, at Reel 021701 and Frame 0466; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Patent Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Patent Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Patent Collateral," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantors' right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the patents listed on Schedule A hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Patent Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Agent in such Patent Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

JPM MEZZANINE CAPITAL, LLC

Name: Olof Bergqvist

Title: Executive Director

[Bellisio Patent Release]

# Schedule A

## **U.S. PATENTS**

TITLE / INVENTOR AND/OR OWNER	SERIAL NO./ PATENT NO.	FILE & ISSUE DATE
Food Positioning Apparatus	US	1) 5/10/95
Inventors: Carry Montgomery, Larry	App. # 438565	2) 5/20/97
Newman and Scott Jones	Pat. # 5,630,498	
Method & Apparatus for Transferring Objects	US	
Between Conveyors	App # 898,252	1) 6/15/92
Inventors: Andrew Sherepa, Mark Berg,	Pat # 5,277,294	2) 1/11/94
Rod Ledoux and Lennie Polecheck		
Metal Foil Package for Microwave Cooking	US	
Inventor: Myron Akervik	App # 07/694,643	1) 5/2/91
	Pat # 5,230,914	2) 7/27/93
Microwavable Frozen Garden Salad Entrees	US	Publn Date:
Inventors: Pauline Susan Avery, Anne Marie	Pub # 2005/0136159	6/23/2005
Draper		

**RECORDED: 07/19/2010**